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NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name Execution Date
PRECISION VALVE CORPORATION 01/29/2016
RECEIVING PARTY DATA
Name: CORTLAND CAPITAL MARKET SERVICES LLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT
Street Address: 225 W. WASHINGTON STREET, 21ST FLOOR
City: CHICAGO
State/Country: ILLINOIS
Postal Code: 60606
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 30
Property Type Number
Patent Number: 7341169
Patent Number: 7530476
Patent Number: D537715
Patent Number: D565947
Patent Number: 7582242
Patent Number: 7104424
Patent Number: 6394364
Patent Number: 6062493
Patent Number: 6254015
Patent Number: 6036111
Patent Number: 6357633
Patent Number: 5906046
Patent Number: 6619515
Patent Number: 7730911
Patent Number: 7523767
Patent Number: 8002000
Patent Number: 6588628
Patent Number: 7699190
Patent Number: 7984827
Patent Number: 8286830
PATENT
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Property Type Number
Patent Number: 6758373
Patent Number: D490710
Patent Number: 5975378
Patent Number: 6092698
Patent Number: 8118197
Patent Number: 6010040
Patent Number: 6047946
Application Number: 13902520
Application Number: 14132507
Application Number: 13534886

CORRESPONDENCE DATA
Fax Number:

(312)578-6666

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

Email:
Correspondent Name:
Address Line 1:
Address Line 2:
Address Line 4:

3127155709
joshua.spencer@hklaw.com

JOSHUA M. SPENCER

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP

131 S. DEARBORN ST., 30TH FLOOR
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

JOSHUA M. SPENCER

SIGNATURE:

/Joshua M. Spencer/

DATE SIGNED:

02/03/2016

Total Attachments: 3
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FINAL

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Pursuant to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement (as amended, restated,
supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the “Security Agreement”; capitalized
terms used and not otherwise defined herein that are defined in the Security Agreement shall
have the meanings herein as specified therein), dated as of January 29, 2016, PRECISION
VALVE CORPORATION (“Grantor”), whose address is 800 Westchester Avenue, Suite N343,
Rye Brook, NY 10573, hereby grants to CORTLAND CAPITAL MARKET SERVICES LLC, as
Collateral Agent, whose address is 225 W. Washington St., 21st Floor, Chicago, IL 60606, a
continuing security interest in and a continuing lien upon, all patents and patent applications now
or hereafter acquired by Grantor, including without limitation the below listed patents and patent
applications:

Patents
Patent Number Issue Date Title

7341169 3/11/08 AUTOMATIC PURGING AND EASY DISPENSING AEROSOL VALVE SYSTEM

7530476 5/12/09 LOCKING AEROSOL DISPENSER

D537715 3/6/07 AEROSOL DISPENSER FOR A PRESSURIZED CONTAINER

D565947 4/8/08 AEROSOL DISPENSER FOR A PRESSURIZED CONTAINER

7582242 9/1/09 METHOD OF FORMING AN AEROSOL VALVE ACTUATOR

7104424 9/12/06 AEROSOL VALVE ACTUATOR

6394364 5/28/02 AEROSOL SPRAY DISPENSER

6062493 5/16/00 SPRAYER FOR LIQUIDS AND NOZZLE INSERT

6254015 7/9/01 SPRAYER FOR LIQUIDS AND NOZZLE INSERT

6036111 3/14/00 SPRAYER FOR LIQUIDS AND NOZZLE INSERT

6357633 3/19/02 FAST OPENING AEROSOL VALVE

5906046 5/25/99 AEROSOL TILT VALVE AND METHOD OF FORMING SAME

6619515 9/16/03 AEROSOL TILT VALVE AND METHOD OF FORMING SAME

7730911 6/8/10 MEANS AND METHOD FOR FILLING BAG-ON-VALVE AEROSOL BARRIER
PACKS

7523767 4/28/09 MAEéXNSS AND METHOD FOR FILLING BAG-ON-VALVE AEROSOL BARRIER
PACK|
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8002000

6588628
7699190
7984827
8286830
6758373
D4%0710
5975378
6092698

8118197

6010040

6047946

Patent Application

8/23/11

7/8/03

4/20/10

7/26/11

10/16/12

7/6/04

6/1/04

11/2/1999

7/25/00

2/21/2012

1/4/00

4/11/00

Filing

Number
13/902520
14/132507

13/534886

Date
5/24/13
12/18/13

6/27/12

FINAL

MEANS AND METHOD FOR FILLING BAG-ON-VALVE AEROSOL BARRIER
PACKS

AEROSOL VALVE ASSEMBLY

LOCKING AEROSOL DISPENSER

LOCKING AEROSOL DISPENSER

LOCKING AEROSOL DISPENSER

AEROSOL VALVE ACTUATOR

ACTUATOR OVERCAP FOR A PRESSURIZED CONTAINER
AEROSOL POWDER VALVE

HIGH VOLUME AEROSOL VALVE

METHOD OF MAKING AEROSOL VALVE MOUNTING CUPS AND RESULTANT
CUPS

MOUNTING CUP FOR AN AEROSOL CONTAINER

VALVE FOR PRESSURIZED CONTAINERS

Patent Applications

Title

VORTEX SPRAY GENERATION SYSTEMS
CAP FOR DISPENSING LIQUIDS OR GELS

AFEROSOL VALVES FOR SOLUBLE COMPRESSED GAS PROPELLANTS

THIS AGREEMENT AND ANY CLAIM, CONTROVERSY, DISPUTE OR
CAUSE OF ACTION (WHETHER IN CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE) ARISING
OUT OF, RELATING TO, INCIDENTAL TO OR OTHERWISE IN CONNECTION
WITH THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE

OF NEW YORK, UNITED

STATES, WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO ANY

CONFLICT OF LAWS PRINCIPLES THAT WOULD REQUIRE THE APPLICATION
OF THE LAWS OF ANOTHER JURISDICTION.

The Collateral Agent’s security interest in the patents and patent applications can be
terminated only in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement. The Security
Agreement is incorporated herein by reference.

[Signature page follows]
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The Collateral Agent’s security interest in the patents and patent applications can be
terminated only in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement. The Security
Agreement is incorporated herein by reference.

PRECISION VALVE CORPORATION

By: ' .,%««wwf

Name: Timothg é;rlson
Title:  Chief Financial Officer

Patent Security Agreement - Signature Page
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