PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3725306

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PRECISION VALVE CORPORATION	01/29/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CORTLAND CAPITAL MARKET SERVICES LLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT
Street Address:	225 W. WASHINGTON STREET, 21ST FLOOR
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60606

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 30

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7341169
Patent Number:	7530476
Patent Number:	D537715
Patent Number:	D565947
Patent Number:	7582242
Patent Number:	7104424
Patent Number:	6394364
Patent Number:	6062493
Patent Number:	6254015
Patent Number:	6036111
Patent Number:	6357633
Patent Number:	5906046
Patent Number:	6619515
Patent Number:	7730911
Patent Number:	7523767
Patent Number:	8002000
Patent Number:	6588628
Patent Number:	7699190
Patent Number:	7984827
Patent Number:	8286830

PATENT REEL: 037658 FRAME: 0394

503678670

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6758373
Patent Number:	D490710
Patent Number:	5975378
Patent Number:	6092698
Patent Number:	8118197
Patent Number:	6010040
Patent Number:	6047946
Application Number:	13902520
Application Number:	14132507
Application Number:	13534886

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)578-6666

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3127155709

Email: joshua.spencer@hklaw.com
Correspondent Name: JOSHUA M. SPENCER
Address Line 1: HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP

Address Line 2: 131 S. DEARBORN ST., 30TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSHUA M. SPENCER
SIGNATURE:	/Joshua M. Spencer/
DATE SIGNED:	02/03/2016

Total Attachments: 3

source=AIG PV - Patent Security Agreement_Active_23911149_1#page1.tif source=AIG PV - Patent Security Agreement_Active_23911149_1#page2.tif source=AIG PV - Patent Security Agreement_Active_23911149_1#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 037658 FRAME: 0395

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Pursuant to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein that are defined in the Security Agreement shall have the meanings herein as specified therein), dated as of January 29, 2016, PRECISION VALVE CORPORATION ("Grantor"), whose address is 800 Westchester Avenue, Suite N343, Rye Brook, NY 10573, hereby grants to CORTLAND CAPITAL MARKET SERVICES LLC, as Collateral Agent, whose address is 225 W. Washington St., 21st Floor, Chicago, IL 60606, a continuing security interest in and a continuing lien upon, all patents and patent applications now or hereafter acquired by Grantor, including without limitation the below listed patents and patent applications:

Patents

Patent Number	Issue Date	<u>Title</u>
7341169	3/11/08	AUTOMATIC PURGING AND EASY DISPENSING AEROSOL VALVE SYSTEM
7530476	5/12/09	LOCKING AEROSOL DISPENSER
D537715	3/6/07	AEROSOL DISPENSER FOR A PRESSURIZED CONTAINER
D565947	4/8/08	AEROSOL DISPENSER FOR A PRESSURIZED CONTAINER
7582242	9/1/09	METHOD OF FORMING AN AEROSOL VALVE ACTUATOR
7104424	9/12/06	AEROSOL VALVE ACTUATOR
6394364	5/28/02	AEROSOL SPRAY DISPENSER
6062493	5/16/00	SPRAYER FOR LIQUIDS AND NOZZLE INSERT
6254015	7/9/01	SPRAYER FOR LIQUIDS AND NOZZLE INSERT
6036111	3/14/00	SPRAYER FOR LIQUIDS AND NOZZLE INSERT
6357633	3/19/02	FAST OPENING AEROSOL VALVE
5906046	5/25/99	AEROSOL TILT VALVE AND METHOD OF FORMING SAME
6619515	9/16/03	AEROSOL TILT VALVE AND METHOD OF FORMING SAME
7730911	6/8/10	MEANS AND METHOD FOR FILLING BAG-ON-VALVE AEROSOL BARRIER PACKS
7523767	4/28/09	MEANS AND METHOD FOR FILLING BAG-ON-VALVE AEROSOL BARRIER PACKS

PATENT REEL: 037658 FRAME: 0396

8002000	8/23/11	MEANS AND METHOD FOR FILLING BAG-ON-VALVE AEROSOL BARRIER PACKS
6588628	7/8/03	AEROSOL VALVE ASSEMBLY
7699190	4/20/10	LOCKING AEROSOL DISPENSER
7984827	7/26/11	LOCKING AEROSOL DISPENSER
8286830	10/16/12	LOCKING AEROSOL DISPENSER
6758373	7/6/04	AEROSOL VALVE ACTUATOR
D490710	6/1/04	ACTUATOR OVERCAP FOR A PRESSURIZED CONTAINER
5975378	11/2/1999	AEROSOL POWDER VALVE
6092698	7/25/00	HIGH VOLUME AEROSOL VALVE
8118197	2/21/2012	METHOD OF MAKING AEROSOL VALVE MOUNTING CUPS AND RESULTANT CUPS
6010040	1/4/00	MOUNTING CUP FOR AN AEROSOL CONTAINER
6047946	4/11/00	VALVE FOR PRESSURIZED CONTAINERS

Patent Applications

Patent Application Number	<u>Filing</u> <u>Date</u>	<u>Title</u>
13/902520	5/24/13	VORTEX SPRAY GENERATION SYSTEMS
14/132507	12/18/13	CAP FOR DISPENSING LIQUIDS OR GELS
13/534886	6/27/12	AEROSOL VALVES FOR SOLUBLE COMPRESSED GAS PROPELLANTS

THIS AGREEMENT AND ANY CLAIM, CONTROVERSY, DISPUTE OR CAUSE OF ACTION (WHETHER IN CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE) ARISING OUT OF, RELATING TO, INCIDENTAL TO OR OTHERWISE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, UNITED STATES, WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO ANY CONFLICT OF LAWS PRINCIPLES THAT WOULD REQUIRE THE APPLICATION OF THE LAWS OF ANOTHER JURISDICTION.

The Collateral Agent's security interest in the patents and patent applications can be terminated only in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement. The Security Agreement is incorporated herein by reference.

[Signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 037658 FRAME: 0397 The Collateral Agent's security interest in the patents and patent applications can be terminated only in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement. The Security Agreement is incorporated herein by reference.

PRECISION VALVE CORPORATION

By:

Name: Timothy Carlson

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Patent Security Agreement - Signature Page

PATENT REEL: 037658 FRAME: 0398

RECORDED: 02/03/2016